In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
insoivency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

swcron 106 ofihe. NOtiCe of final account prior to dissolution

A

Companies House

| un

Company number lo F;,T’TITF[?’T

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | FLEXYFOOT LIMITED

Please complete \n typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) MANUBHAI GOVINDBHAI
Surname MISTRY
E Liquidator's address
Building name/numberl HORSFIELDS, BELGRAVE PLACE
Street l 8 MANCHESTER ROAD
Post town BURY
County/Region | GREATER MANCHESTER
e [ali[s| [o]ElD]
Country ENGLAND
u Liquidator’s name ®
@ Other liquidator
Full forename(s) HEMAL Use this section to tell us about
Surname MISTRY anather fiquidator
E Liquidator’s address @

ildi @ Other liquidator
Building namelnumberl HORSFIELDS, BELGRAVE PLACE tUse this section to tell us about
Street | 8 MANCHESTER ROAD another liguidator.
Post town EURY
County/Region | GREATER MANCHESTER
P [elclsl lolelol
Country ‘ ENGLAND

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one ar more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X e

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




FINAL ACCOUNT

FLEXYFOOT LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

HORSFIELDS
Belgrave Place
8 Manchester Road
Bury
Lancashire
BL9 0ED
Email: info@horsfields.com
Telephone: 0161 763 3183



Content

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EU Regulations

Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix I - Statutory Information

Appendix II — Receipts and Payments account

Appendix III - Detailed list of work undertaken

Appendix IV - Time cost information

Appendix V - Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

Appendix VI - Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report details the progress of the Liquidation from 4 April 2018 to closure, hereafter referred to as
the ‘review period” and should be read in conjunction with previous reports. A summary of key

information in this report is detailed below

Assets, excluding VAT where applicable

Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Total
Statement of | Realisations future anticipated
Affairs to date realisations realisations

Asset £ £ £ £

Funds with Horsfields 3,242 3,242.13 Nil 3,242.13

Stack and tangible assets TBC 10,000.00 Nil 10,000.00

DPebtors 87.78 Nil 87,78

Cash at bank 3,768.93 Nil 3,768.93

Sundry refund 31047 Nil 31047

Assignment fees 270.00 Nil 270.00
Expenses, excluding VAT where applicable

Amount per fees Expense
and expenses incurred to Total anticipated
estimates date expense

Expense £ i £

Statement of Affairs fee 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

Joint Liquidators’ fees 29,874.00 12,630.50 8,163.70!

Legal fees 2,000.00 1,375.00 1,375.00
| Agents’ fees 10,000.00 1,478.00 1,478.00

Accountants fees 750.00 750.00

Sundry refund 289.71 289.71

Statutory advertisements 253.80 197.89 197.89

Bond 186.00 80.00 80.00

Printing, postage and stationery 168.00 401.08 401.08

! There are further irrecoverable time costs in preparing and circulating the Liquidators’ Final Account.
The Liquidators time costs are £12,630.50 and the available funds have enabled the Liquidators to draw

remuneration of £8,163.70.

Dividend prospects

Creditor class

Distribution / dividend paid
to date

Anticipated distribution /
dividend, based wupon the

above

Preferential creditors

0 pence in the £

0 pence in the £

Unsecured creditors

0 pence in the £

0 pence in the £




Closure

There are no further matters in the liquidation to be progressed and the liquidation may now be
concluded.

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix I.

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case,
which ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may
be found in Appendix III.

Reporting

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the review period, the following key documents have been issued:

¢ This progress report

Other administration tasks

During the review period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:
s (Case reviews, etc,

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about the
work undertaken may be found at Appendix III. The Joint Liquidators formulated and worked through
a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those
efforts is described further below.

Book debts

The Liquidators reviewed and chased the outstanding debtor ledger, of which £87.78 has been received
to date.

Stock

The book value of the stock in the Director’s Statement of Affairs was £23,900 and the estimated to
realise value was detailed as “TBC’. An assessment and valuation of stock was provided by Cerberus
Asset Management, The Joint Liquidators’ agents recommended the marketing strategy as detailed
below. Sale consideration of £10,000 plus VAT was accepted and funds were received on 8 May 2018.



Some of the stock was subject to retention of title claims. The Joint Liquidators liaised with creditors,
while obtaining and reviewing evidence on the validity of the retention of title claims. Where a valid
retention of title claim was identified the creditors were allowed to attend on site, locate and remove
their stock.

Cash at bank

On 18 May 2018, Natwest transferred the current account balance on £3,768.93. On 17 July 2018 a
further credit was received from Natwest on 310.47 from additional funds received.

From the cash at bank funds obtained by the Joint Liquidators were £289.71 which was paid in error
and subsequently refunded.

Marketing

Cerberus Asset Management were instructed to value and market the stock. It was determined that the
appropriate marketing strategy would be advertising on-line as well as contacting market competitors.
A sales pack was produced by Cerberus Asset Management. There were 4 interested parties prior to the
sale.

Assignment fees

After the sale of the stock, the Joint Liquidators were contacted to re-assign the intellectual property
rights of the company. The Liquidators charged an additional £270.00 plus VAT for their time to
complete the assignment.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix III. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company has granted charges over its assets, however both charges are shown to be satisfied as at
9 November 2017.

Preferential creditors

Employee claims

2 employees were made redundant on 26 February 2018. The relevant information for employees to
submit claims has been made to the Redundancy Payments Office and information and help has been
given to employees to enable them to submit their claims online.

Employees were shown to be owed £2,458 in the director’ Statement of Affairs. A claim of £402.26
has been received from the Redundancy Payments Service all of which is claimed preferentially.

The Joint Liquidators do not anticipate being able to pay a distribution in respect of known preferential
claims.

Unsecured creditors

HM Revenue & Customs was shown as ‘TBC’ in the directors Statement of Affairs. A claim of
£3,149.59 has been received.



The trade and expense creditors as per the Statement of Affairs totalied £71,374. The Liqu.idators are
not incurring costs to agree creditors’ claims as there is no prospect of funds becoming available for a
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Dividend prospects

No dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors, as all funds will have been used or allocated for
paying the expenses of the winding up.

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

However, in this case all charges have been satisfied and a prescribed part calculation will not be
required.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs
Fixed fee agreed with the Director and ratified by creditors.

The creditors authorised the fee of £5,000.00 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meetings and
with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 4 April 2018.

The Joint Liquidators’ fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. However, the Insolvency Practitioners are involved in the day to day
case work, in particular, where the issues are complex and litigious.

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was approved by creditors on 4 April 2018 in accordance with
the following resolution:

“That the basis of the Joint Liguidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the winding up of the
company, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by the
Jfirm at the time when the work is performed.”

The time costs for the appointment to closure total £12,630.50, representing 50.2 hours at an average
hourly rate of £251.60. The sum of £8,163.70 plus VAT is to be drawn on account of time costs

incurred. The time costs for the period are detailed at Appendix IV and time costs to date is given at
Appendix V.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

s the original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded; and
* the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded.



Disbursements

The d_isbursements that have been incurred and paid during the period are detailed on Appendix V1.
Also included in Appendix V1 is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation
as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses exceeded that
estimate.

No category 1 disbursements have been paid for in the period 4 April 2018 to closure.

The category 2 disbursements for the period 4 April 2018 to closure total £106.94 and these may include
an element of overhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held
on 4 April 2018. The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors
prior to the resolution being passed.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

Other professional costs
Accountant

LW Accountants were instructed as accountants in relation to the redundancy of the employees
including producing the P45°s. LW Accountants costs have been agreed on a fixed fee basis plus VAT.
The Accountants fees for the period 4 April 2018 to closure amount to £750 plus VAT and they have
been paid in full.

Solicitors

N J Goodman & Co were instructed as legal advisors in relation to the sale of the assets. Their costs
have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT,
The solicitors’ total time costs from the date of appointment amount to £1,375.00 plus VAT and they
have been paid in full.

Agents and valuers

Cerberus Asset Management were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to attending on site,
dealing with the valuation and inventory of assets, creation of sales pack, advertisements, etc. Their
costs have been agreed on the basis of on a time-cost basis, plus disbursements and VAT. The agents’
fees for the period 4 April 2018 to closure amount to £1,478.00 plus VAT and have been paid in full.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in valqe
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses alreac!y incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court

within the same time limit.



EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was Unit 5,
Windmill Trading Estate, Windmill Lane, Denton, Manchester, M34 3JN and their trading address
was Barn House, Warren Lane, Pyrford, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8XD and therefore it is considered
that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU
Regulation

CONCLUSION

There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the company have been fully wound up.

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

Signed __ vy Rme—

N

M G Mistry
Joint Liquidator

Date: 17 January 2020



Appendix I

Statutory Information

Company Name Flexyfoot Limited

Former Trading Name As above

Company Number 06721191

Registered Office c/o Horsfields, Belgrave Place, § Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0ED
Former Registered Office Unit 5, Windmill Lane, Denton, Manchester, M34 3JN
Officeholders Manubhai Govindbhai Mistry and Hemal Mistry

Officeholders address Horsfields, Belgrave Place, 8 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0ED

Date of appointment 4 April 2018



Receipts and Payments account

Receipts

Uncharged assets
Balance brought forward
Funds with Horsfiekls
Stock and tangible assets
Debtors

Cash at bank

Sundry refund
Assignment fees

Bank interest

VAT (on above where applicable)
VAT refund

Payments

Statement of Affairs fee

Liquidators disbursements - Category 1

Statutory advertising
Liquidators bond fee
Agents fee
Legal fee
Accountancy fee

Liquidators disbursements - Category 2

Postage, printing and stationery
Liquidators remuneration
Sundry refund
VAT - on above where applicable

Balance

Appendix IT

4 April 2018
Statement to 4 April2019 to
of Afhirs 3 April 2019 closure Total
£ £ £ £
16,618.22
3,242 324213 3724213
TBC 10,000.00 10,000.00
87.78 87.78
3,768.93 3,768.93
310.47 310.47
270.00 270.00
27.25 16.45 43.70
2,054.00 2,054.00
1,416.67 1,416.67
3242 19,760.56 18,051.34 21,193.68
5,000.00 5,000.00
197.89 197.89
80.00 80.00
1,478.00 1,478.00
1,375.00 1375.00
750.00 750.00
401.08 401.08
8,163.70 8,163.70
289.71 289.71
449,74 3,008.56 3,458.30
3,142.34 18,051.34 21,193.68
£16,618.22 0.00 0.00



Appendix ITX
Detailed list of work undertaken for Flexyfoot Limited

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators in the review
period.

General Includes
Description

Statutory and
General
Administration
Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

Document Filing of documents
maintenance

Planning / Review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Closure Review case to ensure all matters have been finalised

Draft final report

Request clearance to close case from HMRC

Obtain final accounts from agents, solicitors and others instructed
File documents with Registrar of Companies

Creditors and

Distributions
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Communication Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives

via facsimile, email and post
Dealing with proofs | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
of debt

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm
Time charging policy
Support staff do charge their time to each case.

Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rate Charge out rate
per hour h
Staff to from 6 April 2019

5 April 2019 rom 5 Apn

£ £
Insolvency Practitioner 345.00 380.00
Directors 345.00 380.00
Managers 235.00 260.00
Administrators 200.00 220.00
Assistants and support staff 135.00 150.00




Al xipuaddy

09°15T

00°00T
00°00C
wIle
88'89¢
00°¢yt
00°¥E
00002
00°ste
8G°EVE
eELYIT
00°00C
E1ee
0Stle
¥

Iy
SBeroay

05°0€9°T17F

00°0¢
00°09S
00'v6Z°T
0§°6L0°T
00°9L2
0S¥t
00°08S
00°8¢T
05'70S°€
0S'8YLT
00°0C
0¢°TSL
00°L29

¥

AeA [EI0L

0$°0¥3 0008£°9F 00'200°¢F  0080Z°CF ¥ onfep
70S £0 6°1€ 911 9
10 0 10 0 0 SIOYJB IO
8'C 0 8'C 0 0 sagnp Aroye)s
901 0 v'6 I'l 10 UORRNSINDE % FEmoooy
4 0 1T S0 'l sapye dakofdury
80 0 0 80 0 VAo 2 suogednsaany
10 0 0 0 10 SIQUESN
6'C 0 6T 0 0 SIOEPa1))
0 0 0 0 0 Surper],
z0l 0 I'0 ) LT 519888 1910
8Tl 0 STl S0 80 SI0193(]
[0 0 10 0 0 Supodar yueg
v'e 0 6'C 0 0 $(5¥) SyRrpaEI]
z £0 0 80 60 £3arens 7 samwdaooe qor
SMoOH SMoH SmMoY Smoy SMOH uondisap Aganoy
SE1F 0023 SPEF SPEF 3 e Agmoy
oL Puguoddng  sioensumupy  giowmled  f mmsed

TOLBULIOFUT J562 duui [,



0S°0£9°CE 09157 T0s 00°pL8°6T 80°9%T vt TVLOL
o . sIo)ew
0 0 0 00°0L¥ T SL°80¢ 8 JOUIO PUE UOHEXEL ‘LVA
00'9LC 00°S¥e 80 000611 LLU8re 9 SUOHEANSIAU]
00'069°1 LV Ive L 005899 CS0LT 6C (uonnqunstp
pUE SWIE[D) SIONPaI)
00°16£9 reLt A% 00°501°9 8LVST 14 $)955€ JO UOTJESI[EYY
0S°ELTY 6'PCT 61 00vTIEl STIve A% (3umpodas Kxopnge)s
Bupnjout) UCHENSIHWPY
3 anoyq Jad 3 sIno noy Jad 3
q ¥ sinoy
§)500 el A[Anoy eI AInoyg £1033ye W10
summ pejo oSE10AY Joquny | s3] jerO] PP Jo pdqun N HI0M
9)BP 03 PALINII £)S03 W) [BJO, IBWIN)SI §3] [BUISLIQ

(aonepmbryy ur) paymry joojLxay] 1oy Aewysd Y uosLredmos  aanenmnd ‘pouiad J0j Aremwns §)50d WL,

A Xipuaddy



LG I8T'Y 0F°175°91 TVLOL

00°005°T a8e1mg

. . Arsuone)s

80°10% 00'891 pue asod ‘Funuug

00°¢2 [eARIT,

sasuadxy 7 A1o8aye)

00°009 Uy

00%0T [TeU 3O UOIaNpay

0070051 SoURMSU]

00°0SL 23] AoUBRUINOooY

00'SLE'T 00°0007 §99 B3]

00'8LY'T 00°000°0! $09] Jua3y

00°08 007981 Suipuog

68°L61 0v'8€€ BuisnIaApy

sasuadxy [ A103a38)

. mueaﬂu_.é ¥ ¥ i argeandde asegm

[eug3LI0 3} Papaadx2 4By 20 ‘0) Al | oyEp o) paLimouy | pemNsd SoSWAXD | o\ Broniya sasuadyg
e sasuadxa oy J1) s830x3 Aue Udoj woswdy | sasuadxa (empY reuduQ

-a1ep 01 pouad a1 10 [V A Suipn[oxa ‘sasusdxa siojepmbi] jutof af Jo s[ieap are mojeg

(wonyepmbry ug) payiwiy Joo)£xaL 40§ NBWNSI [HIM uosLiedwmoo 2 dapemENd ‘poLiad 10§ Lrewmms sasuadxy

IA sipuaddy



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information; but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ €712 HEMAL MISTRY

@ Where to send

comee N L ORSFIELDS

[ BELGRAVE PLACE
[ MANCHESTER ROAD

:

|_posnown BURY
i GREATER MANCHESTER

=== Tefcfef Tolefol

[“ ENGLAND

|_ox

[ 01617633183

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This formn has been provided free of charge by Compantes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




